
OREGON DUCKS

2010 LACROSSE GAME PROGRAM

Kaitlyn Pasko
Senior • ATKErin Chisnell

Senior • MF

Sam DeBow
Senior • GK Celeste Mayer

Senior • MF

Sarah MacDonald
Senior • MF

WWW.GODUCKS.COM



WWW.GODUCKS.COM

Roster BREAKDOWN

1
2
3
4
5
6
8
9
10
11
12
14
16
17
18
20
21
22
23
25
26
27
39
41
59
77

Hushion, Brittany
Drummond, Jana
Davidson, Catherine
Pasko, Kaitlyn
MacDonald, Sarah
Wagner, Callie
Imel, Maura
McCulloch, Kerry
Swicklik, Anna
Bennett, Lara
Drummond, Jess
Inman, Ashley
Jablonski, Kelly
Cathell, Kate
Kovacs, Maggie
Chisnell, Erin
Breiner, Alex
Barrett, Bina
Mayer, Celeste
Christiansen, Dominique
DeBow, Sam
Taggart, Colleen
Powers, Mary Alice
Morrison, Bridget
Finnegan, Salliebeth
Jones, Hannah

DEF
MF
MF
ATK
MF
DEF
MF
MF
ATK
MF
MF
MF
MF
ATK
MF
MF
MF
ATK
MF
MF
GK

DEF
DEF
MF
GK
GK

5’6”
5’7”
5’9”
5’5”
5’2”
5’2”
5’5”
5’5”
5’4”
5’3”
5’7”
5’2”
5’8”
5’9”
5’7”
5’5”
5’9”
5’8”
5’9”
5’6”
5’5”
5’4”
5’6”
5’5”
5’4”
5’3”

Freshman
Sophmore
Sophmore
Senior
R-Senior
Sophmore
Freshman
Sophmore
Junior
Sophmore
Sophmore
Freshman
Sophmore
Freshman
Freshman
Senior
Junior
Sophmore
Senior
Sophmore
Senior
Sophmore
R-Freshman
Freshman
Freshman
R-Junior

Farmingdale, NY (Farmingdale HS)
Nashua, NH (East Grand Rapids HS)

Lake Oswego, OR (St. Mary’s Academy)
Annapolis, MD (Annapolis HS)

Rumford, RI (Lincoln School)
Berwyn, PA (Conestoga HS)

Ellicott City, MD (Seton Keough)
Pleasanton, CA (Amador Valley HS)

Baltimore, MD (Friends Academy)
Greenwich, CT (Greenwich HS)

Nashua, NH (East Grand Rapids HS)
Poway, CA (Poway HS)
Poway, CA (Poway HS)
Bel Air, MD (St. Paul’s)

Great Falls, VA (Langley HS)
Owings Mills, MD (Franklin HS)

Alexandria, VA (Bishop O’Connell)
Severn Park, MD (Severn School)

Carlsbad, CA (La Costa Canyon HS)
Larkspur, CA (Redwood HS)

Olney, MD (Sherwood HS)
Bay Shore, NY (Bay Shore HS)

York, PA (Dallastown HS)
Millersville, MD (St. Mary’s HS)

West Islip, NY (West Islip HS)
Durand, MI (Powers Catholic HS)

Barrett, Bina
Bennett, Lara
Breiner, Alex
Cathell, Kate
Chisnell, Erin
Christiansen, Dominique
Davidson, Catherine
DeBow, Sam
Drummond, Jana
Drummond, Jess
Finnegan, Salliebeth
Hushion, Brittany
Imel, Maura
Inman, Ashley
Jablonski, Kelly
Jones, Hannah
Kovacs, Maggie
MacDonald, Sarah
Mayer, Celeste
McCulloch, Kerry
Morrison, Bridget
Pasko, Kaitlyn
Powers, Mary Alice
Swicklik, Anna
Taggart, Colleen
Wagner, Callie

22
11
21
17
20
25
3
26
2
12
59
1
8
14
16
77
18
5
23
9
41
4
39
10
27
6

Numerical ROSTER Alphabetical ROSTER

Oregon COACHING STAFF
Head Coach:  Jen Larsen (Virginia ‘96) Sixth Year
Assoc. Head Coach:  Robert Bray Jr. (SUNY-Potsdam ‘91) Sixth Year
Assistant Coach:  Jen (May) Derby (Oregon ‘07) Second Year
Student Asst. Coach:  Casey Rector (Oregon ‘10), First Year
Volunteer Asst. Coach:  Kelly Giblin (Oregon ‘09), First Year

Roster By POSITION
Goalkeepers (3):  Sam DeBow, Salliebeth Finnegan, Hannah Jones
Defenders (4):  Brittany Hushion, Mary Alice Powers, Colleen Taggart, Callie 
Wagner
Midfielders (15):  Lara Bennett, Alex Breiner, Erin Chisnell, Dominique 
Christiansen, Catherine Davidson, Jana Drummond, Jessica Drummond, Maura 
Imel, Ashley Inman, Kelly Jablonski, Maggie Kovacs, Sarah MacDonald, Celeste 
Mayer, Kerry McCulloch, Bridget Morrison
Attackers (4):  Bina Barrett, Kate Cathell, Kaitlyn Pasko, Anna Swicklik

Roster By CLASS
Seniors (5):  Erin Chisnell, Sam DeBow, Sarah MacDonald, Celeste Mayer, Kaitlyn 
Pasko
Juniors (3):  Alex Breiner, Hannah Jones, Anna Swicklik
Sophmores (10):  Bina Barrett, Lara Bennett, Dominique Christiansen, 
Catherine Davidson, Jana Drummond, Jessica Drummond, Kelly Jablonski, Kerry 
McCulloch, Colleen Taggart, Callie Wagner
Freshmen (8):  Kate Cathell, Salliebeth Finnegan, Brittany Hushion, Maura Imel, 
Ashley Inman, Maggie Kovacs, Bridget Morrison, Mary Alice Powers

University QUICK FACTS
Location: Eugene, OR (pop 142,380)
Founded: 1876
Enrollment: 20,394
Nickname: Ducks
Colors: Green & Yellow
Conference: Mountain Pacific Sports Federation
President: Dr. Richard Lariviere
Athletics Director: Mike Bellotti
Ticket Office: 1-800-WEBFOOT

Lacrosse QUICK FACTS
First Varsity Season: 2005
2009 Record: 12-5
2009 MPSF Record: 4-2-0 (T-2nd)
Starters Returning/Lost: 7/5
Letterwinners Returning/Lost: 20/8
Newcomers: 7
Administrative Assistant: Rhonda Bowers
Athletic Trainer: Travis Halseth
Strength Coach: Geoff Ginther

Team Physician: Dr. Greg Skaggs
Nutritionist: James Harris
Equipment Mgr: Kenny Farr
Academic Services: Jennie Leander

Oregon PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
Bina Barrett BEE-nuh  Brittany Hushion HUSH-en
Lara Bennet LAR-uh  Kerry McCulloch mc-CULL-ock
Kate Cathell CA-thell  Celeste Mayer MAY-or



Back Row from L to R: Jen Derby (Asst. Coach), Robert Bray Jr. (Assoc. Head Coach), Luke Montgomery (GA Trainer), Geoff Ginther 
(Strength & Conditioning Coach), Maggie Kovacs, Kate Cathell, Megan Schneider, Catherine Davidson, Jana Drummond, Alex Breiner, Jess 
Drummond, Kelly Jablonski, Bina Barrett, Travis Halseth (Trainer), Casey Rector (UG Asst. Coach), Jen Larsen (Head Coach).  Middle Row L to 
R: Bridget Morrison, Dominique Christiansen, Brittany Hushion, Maura Imel, Kerry McCulloch, Anna Swicklik, Ashley Inman, Callie Wagner, 
Salliebeth Finnegan, Colleen Taggart, Lara Bennett, Mary Alice Powers.  Front Row L to R: Hannah Jones, Kaitlyn Pasko, Sam DeBow, Sarah 
MacDonald, Celeste Mayer, Erin Chisnell.

2010 SCHEDULE

Sat. Feb. 13 Jacksonville Jacksonville, FL 8:00 AM
Sun. Feb. 21 St. Bonaventure Eugene, OR 11:00 AM
Fri. Feb. 26  North Carolina Chapel Hill, NC 3:00 PM
Sun. Feb. 28 William & Mary Williamsburg, VA 8:00 AM
Sat. Mar. 6  Louisville  Eugene, OR 3:00 PM
Sat. Mar. 13 Iona College Eugene, OR 1:00 PM
Sat. Mar. 20 Cincinnati  Eugene, OR 1:00 PM
Mon. Mar. 22 Hofstra  Hempstead, NY 1:00 PM
Thu. Mar. 25 Delaware  Newark, DE 1:00 PM
Sat. Mar. 27 Johns Hopkins Baltimore, MD 10:00 AM
Tue. Mar. 30 Florida  Gainesville, FL 3:30 PM
Sun. Apr. 4  Fresno State Fresno, CA  12:00 PM
Fri. Apr. 9  California  Eugene, OR 7:00 PM
Sun. Apr. 11 St. Mary’s  Eugene, OR 12:00 PM
Fri. Apr. 16  Stanford  Palo Alto, CA 6:00 PM
Sun. Apr. 18 UC Davis  Davis, CA  1:00 PM
Sat. Apr. 24 Denver  Eugene, OR 12:00 PM

MPSF Tournament
Thu. Apr. 29 - Sun. May 2
  TBA  Denver, CO TBA
NCAA Tournament
Sat. May 8 Play-in Game 
  vs. A-10  TBA  TBA

Date  Opponent Location Time (PST) 2010 COACHES

Head Coach JEN LARSEN
Sixth Season (53-39) • Virginia ‘96

The first and only lacrosse coach at Oregon, Jen Larsen 
enters her sixth season at the helm of the Ducks.  Larsen 
has been steadily building the program since her hiring 
two years before the inaugural season in 2005.  The 
growth showed in 2009 as the Ducks finished a program-
best second in the MPSF standings tying with Cal and 
Denver.  Oregon defeated powerhouse Denver for the 
first time in 2009.  All that success despite the Ducks 
Featuring 14 freshmen and 4 sophmores on the roster.  The 
youth movement under Larsen was recognized, as Jana 
Drummond was named co-MPSF newcomer of the year.

Associate Head Coach ROBERT BRAY JR.
Sixth Season • SUNY-Potsdam ‘91

In the summer of 2007, Robert Bray was promoted as 
the University of Oregon Women’s Lacrosse program’s 
associate head coach.  As a coach dedicated to building 
the Oregon Lacrosse program, Bray works mainly with the 
team’s offense, while overseeing recruiting and camps.

Assistant Coach JEN DERBY
Second Season • Oregon ‘07

Jen (May) Derby, a former Oregon lacrosse star, returned to 
the program as the team’s newest asst. coach in August of 
2008.  Derby was a member of Oregon’s very first lacrosse 
team in 2005 and finished her career in the spring of 2008, 
helping guide the Ducks to a record 13 victories.  Derby 
became the program’s first All-American in 2008 after she 
was named to the Inside Lacrosse All-America Third Team.

Rank Team Points (1st) 2009 Record/MPSF Finish
1 Stanford 36 (6) 14-4 overall; 6-0 MPSF/1st
2 Oregon 27  12-5 overall; 4-2 MPSF/T-2nd
3 California 26 (1) 8-11 overall; 4-2 MPSF/T-2nd
4 Denver 25  10-8 overall; 4-2 MPSF/T-2nd
5 UC Davis 16 6-12 overall; 2-4 MPSF/5th
6 St. Mary’s 11 3-13 overall; 1-5 MPSF/6th
7 Fresno St. 6 0-14 overall; 0-6 MPSF/7th

MPSF 2010 PRESEASON POLL



The Oregon Women’s Lacrosse Team

visit 
brine.com  

to check out 
the gear.

Is Proud
To Sponsor

Fire Glove

Hail Handle

Lux Mask

Mantra Head


