2010 LACROSSE GAME PROGRAM

OREGON DUCKS





Roster **BREAKDOWN**

Numerical **ROSTER**

1	Hushion, Brittany	DEF	5′6″	Freshman
2	Drummond, Jana	MF	5′7″	Sophmore
3	Davidson, Catherine	MF	5'9"	Sophmore
4	Pasko, Kaitlyn	ATK	5′5″	Senior
5	MacDonald, Sarah	MF	5′2″	R-Senior
6	Wagner, Callie	DEF	5′2″	Sophmore
8	Imel, Maura	MF	5′5″	Freshman
9	McCulloch, Kerry	MF	5′5″	Sophmore
10	Swicklik, Anna	ATK	5′4″	Junior
11	Bennett, Lara	MF	5′3″	Sophmore
12	Drummond, Jess	MF	5′7″	Sophmore
14	Inman, Ashley	MF	5′2″	Freshman
16	Jablonski, Kelly	MF	5′8″	Sophmore
17	Cathell, Kate	ATK	5′9″	Freshman
18	Kovacs, Maggie	MF	5′7″	Freshman
20	Chisnell, Erin	MF	5′5″	Senior
21	Breiner, Alex	MF	5′9″	Junior
22	Barrett, Bina	ATK	5′8″	Sophmore
23	Mayer, Celeste	MF	5′9″	Senior
25	Christiansen, Dominique	MF	5′6″	Sophmore
26	DeBow, Sam	GK	5′5″	Senior
27	Taggart, Colleen	DEF	5′4″	Sophmore
39	Powers, Mary Alice	DEF	5′6″	R-Freshman
41	Morrison, Bridget	MF	5′5″	Freshman
59	Finnegan, Salliebeth	GK	5′4″	Freshman
77	Jones, Hannah	GK	5′3″	R-Junior

Oregon COACHING STAFF

Head Coach: Jen Larsen (Virginia '96) Sixth Year Assoc. Head Coach: Robert Bray Jr. (SUNY-Potsdam '91) Sixth Year Assistant Coach: Jen (May) Derby (Oregon '07) Second Year Student Asst. Coach: Casey Rector (Oregon '10), First Year Volunteer Asst. Coach: Kelly Giblin (Oregon '09), First Year

Roster By **POSITION**

Goalkeepers (3): Sam DeBow, Salliebeth Finnegan, Hannah Jones **Defenders (4):** Brittany Hushion, Mary Alice Powers, Colleen Taggart, Callie Wagner

Midfielders (15): Lara Bennett, Alex Breiner, Erin Chisnell, Dominique Christiansen, Catherine Davidson, Jana Drummond, Jessica Drummond, Maura Imel, Ashley Inman, Kelly Jablonski, Maggie Kovacs, Sarah MacDonald, Celeste Mayer, Kerry McCulloch, Bridget Morrison

Attackers (4): Bina Barrett, Kate Cathell, Kaitlyn Pasko, Anna Swicklik

Roster By CLASS

Seniors (5): Erin Chisnell, Sam DeBow, Sarah MacDonald, Celeste Mayer, Kaitlyn Pasko

Juniors (3): Alex Breiner, Hannah Jones, Anna Swicklik

Sophmores (10): Bina Barrett, Lara Bennett, Dominique Christiansen,

Catherine Davidson, Jana Drummond, Jessica Drummond, Kelly Jablonski, Kerry McCulloch, Colleen Taggart, Callie Wagner

Freshmen (8): Kate Cathell, Salliebeth Finnegan, Brittany Hushion, Maura Imel, Ashley Inman, Maggie Kovacs, Bridget Morrison, Mary Alice Powers

Alphabetical **ROSTER**

Farmingdale, NY (Farmingdale HS)	22	Barrett, Bina
Nashua, NH (East Grand Rapids HS)	11	Bennett, Lara
e Oswego, OR (St. Mary's Academy)	21	Breiner, Alex
Annapolis, MD (Annapolis HS)	17	Cathell, Kate
Rumford, RI (Lincoln School)	20	Chisnell, Erin
Berwyn, PA (Conestoga HS)	25	Christiansen, Dominique
Ellicott City, MD (Seton Keough)	3	Davidson, Catherine
Pleasanton, CA (Amador Valley HS)	26	DeBow, Sam
Baltimore, MD (Friends Academy)	2	Drummond, Jana
Greenwich, CT (Greenwich HS)	12	Drummond, Jess
Nashua, NH (East Grand Rapids HS)	59	Finnegan, Salliebeth
Poway, CA (Poway HS)	1	Hushion, Brittany
Poway, CA (Poway HS)	8	Imel, Maura
Bel Air, MD (St. Paul's)	14	Inman, Ashley
Great Falls, VA (Langley HS)	16	Jablonski, Kelly
Owings Mills, MD (Franklin HS)	77	Jones, Hannah
Alexandria, VA (Bishop O'Connell)	18	Kovacs, Maggie
Severn Park, MD (Severn School)	5	MacDonald, Sarah
Carlsbad, CA (La Costa Canyon HS)	23	Mayer, Celeste
Larkspur, CA (Redwood HS)	9	McCulloch, Kerry
Olney, MD (Sherwood HS)	41	Morrison, Bridget
Bay Shore, NY (Bay Shore HS)	4	Pasko, Kaitlyn
York, PA (Dallastown HS)	39	Powers, Mary Alice
Millersville, MD (St. Mary's HS)	10	Swicklik, Anna
West Islip, NY (West Islip HS)	27	Taggart, Colleen
Durand, MI (Powers Catholic HS)	6	Wagner, Callie

University **QUICK FACTS**

Lake

Location: Eugene, OR (pop 142,380) Founded: 1876 Enrollment: 20,394 Nickname: Ducks Colors: Green & Yellow Conference: Mountain Pacific Sports Federation President: Dr. Richard Lariviere Athletics Director: Mike Bellotti Ticket Office: 1-800-WEBFOOT

Lacrosse QUICK FACTS

First Varsity Season: 2005T2009 Record: 12-5N2009 MPSF Record: 4-2-0 (T-2nd)EStarters Returning/Lost: 7/5ALetterwinners Returning/Lost: 20/8Newcomers: 7Administrative Assistant: Rhonda BowersAthletic Trainer: Travis HalsethStrength Coach: Geoff Ginther

Team Physician: Dr. Greg Skaggs Nutritionist: James Harris Equipment Mgr: Kenny Farr Academic Services: Jennie Leander

Oregon PRONUNCIATION GUIDE

BEE-nuh

I AR-uh

CA-thell

Bina Barrett Lara Bennet Kate Cathell Brittany Hushion HUSH-en Kerry McCulloch mc-CULL-ock Celeste Mayer MAY-or

www.@0<mark>DUGK5.com</mark>



2010 SCHEDULE

Date	Opponent	Location	Time (PST		
Sat. Feb. 13	Jacksonville	Jacksonville, FL	8:00 AM		
Sun. Feb. 21	St. Bonaventure	Eugene, OR	11:00 AM		
Fri. Feb. 26	North Carolina	Chapel Hill, NC	3:00 PM		
Sun. Feb. 28	William & Mary	Williamsburg, VA	8:00 AM		
Sat. Mar. 6	Louisville	Eugene, OR	3:00 PM		
Sat. Mar. 13	Iona College	Eugene, OR	1:00 PM		
Sat. Mar. 20	Cincinnati	Eugene, OR	1:00 PM		
Mon. Mar. 22	Hofstra	Hempstead, NY	1:00 PM		
Thu. Mar. 25	Delaware	Newark, DE	1:00 PM		
Sat. Mar. 27	Johns Hopkins	Baltimore, MD	10:00 AM		
Tue. Mar. 30	Florida	Gainesville, FL	3:30 PM		
Sun. Apr. 4	Fresno State	Fresno, CA	12:00 PM		
Fri. Apr. 9	California	Eugene, OR	7:00 PM		
Sun. Apr. 11	St. Mary's	Eugene, OR	12:00 PM		
Fri. Apr. 16	Stanford	Palo Alto, CA	6:00 PM		
Sun. Apr. 18	UC Davis	Davis, CA	1:00 PM		
Sat. Apr. 24	Denver	Eugene, OR	12:00 PM		
MPSF Tourname	ent				
Thu. Apr. 29 - Sur	n. May 2				
	TBA	Denver, CO	TBA		
NCAA Tourname	ent				
Sat. May 8 Play-ii	n Game				
	vs. A-10	ТВА	TBA		
MPSF 2010 PRESEASON POLL					
Rank Team Points (1st) 2009 Record/MPSF Finish					

Rank	Team Points (1st)	2009 Record/MPSF Finish
1	Stanford 36 (6)	14-4 overall; 6-0 MPSF/1st
2	Oregon 27	12-5 overall; 4-2 MPSF/T-2nd
3	California 26 (1)	8-11 overall; 4-2 MPSF/T-2nd
4	Denver 25	10-8 overall; 4-2 MPSF/T-2nd
5	UC Davis 16	6-12 overall; 2-4 MPSF/5th
6	St. Mary's 11	3-13 overall; 1-5 MPSF/6th
7	Fresno St. 6	0-14 overall; 0-6 MPSF/7th

Head Coach JEN LARSEN Sixth Season (53-39) • Virginia '96

The first and only lacrosse coach at Oregon, Jen Larsen enters her sixth season at the helm of the Ducks. Larsen has been steadily building the program since her hiring two years before the inaugural season in 2005. The growth showed in 2009 as the Ducks finished a programbest second in the MPSF standings tying with Cal and Denver. Oregon defeated powerhouse Denver for the first time in 2009. All that success despite the Ducks Featuring 14 freshmen and 4 sophmores on the roster. The youth movement under Larsen was recognized, as Jana Drummond was named co-MPSF newcomer of the year.

Associate Head Coach ROBERT BRAY JR. Sixth Season • SUNY-Potsdam '91

In the summer of 2007, Robert Bray was promoted as the University of Oregon Women's Lacrosse program's associate head coach. As a coach dedicated to building the Oregon Lacrosse program, Bray works mainly with the team's offense, while overseeing recruiting and camps.



2010 **COACHES**

Assistant Coach JEN DERBY Second Season • Oregon '07

Jen (May) Derby, a former Oregon lacrosse star, returned to the program as the team's newest asst. coach in August of 2008. Derby was a member of Oregon's very first lacrosse team in 2005 and finished her career in the spring of 2008, helping guide the Ducks to a record 13 victories. Derby became the program's first All-American in 2008 after she was named to the Inside Lacrosse All-America Third Team.





Back Row from L to R: Jen Derby (Asst. Coach), Robert Bray Jr. (Assoc. Head Coach), Luke Montgomery (GA Trainer), Geoff Ginther (Strength & Conditioning Coach), Maggie Kovacs, Kate Cathell, Megan Schneider, Catherine Davidson, Jana Drummond, Alex Breiner, Jess Drummond, Kelly Jablonski, Bina Barrett, Travis Halseth (Trainer), Casey Rector (UG Asst. Coach), Jen Larsen (Head Coach). Middle Row L to R: Bridget Morrison, Dominique Christiansen, Brittany Hushion, Maura Imel, Kerry McCulloch, Anna Swicklik, Ashley Inman, Callie Wagner, Salliebeth Finnegan, Colleen Taggart, Lara Bennett, Mary Alice Powers. Front Row L to R: Hannah Jones, Kaitlyn Pasko, Sam DeBow, Sarah MacDonald, Celeste Mayer, Erin Chisnell.

Is Proud To Sponsor





Fire Glove

Hail Handle

HAII

Lux Mask

The Oregon Women's Lacrosse Team

BRINE

Mantra Head

visit brine.com to check out the gear.